

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

U.S. DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF VERMONT
FILED

FOR THE

2012 SEP 11 PM 4: 11

DISTRICT OF VERMONT

CLERK

BY _____
DEPUTY CLERK

ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT)
YANKEE, LLC and ENTERGY NUCLEAR)
OPERATIONS, INC.,)
Plaintiffs)

v.)

Docket No. 1:12-CV-206

PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as)
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF)
VERMONT; WILLIAM SORRELL, in his)
official capacity as the ATTORNEY)
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF VERMONT;)
and MARY N. PETERSON, in her official)
capacity as the COMMISSIONER OF THE)
DEPARTMENT OF TAXES OF THE)
STATE OF VERMONT,)
Defendants)

HEARING REQUESTED

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Of Counsel:

Hollis L. Hyans
Robert A. Salerno
Thomas H. Steele
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104-0050
(212) 468-8000

Robert B. Hemley, Esq.
Matthew B. Byrne, Esq.
Gravel & Shea PC
76 Paul Street, 7th Floor
P. O. Box 369
Burlington, VT 05402-0369
rhemley@gravelshea.com
mbyrne@gravelshea.com
(802) 658-0220

Alan C. Gutierrez
Steven E. Goerner
Entergy Services, Inc.
2001 Timberloch Place, Suite 2N
The Woodlands, TX 77380
(281) 297-5540

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.

gravel & shea | ATTORNEYS AT LAW

76 St. Paul Street
Post Office Box 369
Burlington, Vermont 05402-0369

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Background on Vermont Yankee Station and Entergy’s Agreements with Vermont Agencies Regarding its Operation.....	2
B. The General Assembly’s Prior Efforts to Shut Down Vermont Yankee Station and this Court’s January 19, 2012 Injunction.....	8
C. The Challenged Legislation Directed at Vermont Yankee Station.....	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. ENTERGY IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	14
A. Entergy is Likely To Succeed on Its Claim That The New Levy Is Preempted by 15 U.S.C. § 391.....	15
B. Entergy is Likely To Succeed on Its Claim That the New Levy Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce in Violation of the Commerce Clause of the United States Constitution.....	17
C. Entergy is Likely To Succeed On Its Claim That The New Levy Violates Entergy’s Right To Equal Protection Under the United States Constitution	20
D. Entergy is Likely To Succeed On Its Claim That The New Levy Violates the Contract Clause of the United States Constitution	30
II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	33
III. CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Comm'n</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	29
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	30, 31
<i>American River Transp. Co. v. Bower</i> , 813 N.E.2d 1090 (Ill. App. Ct.), <i>appeal denied</i> , 824 N.E.2d 282 (Ill. 2004)	19
<i>Arizona Pub. Serv. Co. v. Snead</i> , 441 U.S. 141 (1979).....	16, 17
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012).....	20
<i>Bell's Gap R.R. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 134 U.S. 232 (1890).....	25
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opp. Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	29
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	18, 19
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 257 (N.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd & remanded</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 357 U.S. 1045 (2002).....	26
<i>Cotting v. Kansas City Stock Yards Co.</i> , 183 U.S. 79 (1901).....	25

<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> 838 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D. Vt. 2012) (“Merits Decision <i>Entergy P</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garris v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 630 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1980)	30, 31-2
<i>Globe Liquor Co. v. Four Roses Distillers Co.</i> , 281 A.2d 19 (Del. 1971)	32
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	20
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	33, 34
<i>Maryland State Teacher’s Ass’n v. Hughes</i> , 594 F. Supp. 1353 (D. Md. 1984).....	31
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	15
<i>Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York</i> , 615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> . 131 S. Ct. 1569 (2011).....	13
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	22
<i>Mitchell v. Cuomo</i> , 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Murray v. Charleston</i> , 96 U.S. 432 (1878).....	32
<i>Nolen v. City of Barre</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20238 (D. Vt. Mar. 1, 2011)	33
<i>Nordic Windpower USA v. Jacksonville Energy Park</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55552 (D. Vt. Apr. 18, 2012).....	14
<i>Orgain v. City of Salisbury</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 465 (D. Md. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 305 F. App’x 90 (4th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Oxx v. Vermont Dep’t of Taxes</i> , 159 Vt. 371 (1992).....	29
<i>Palmer Park Theatre Co. v. City of Highland Park</i> , 106 N.W.2d 845 (1961)	26-7

<i>Red Earth LLC v. United States</i> , 657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Red Earth LLC v. United States</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 238 (W.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011)	33
<i>State of Nevada’s Employee’s Ass’n v. Keating</i> , 903 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1990)	30-1
<i>United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	26
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	30
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983) (per curiam).....	34
<i>Verizon New England v. City of Rochester</i> , 940 A.2d 237 (N.H. 2007), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 2008 N.H. LEXIS 13 (Feb. 12, 2008).....	29
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	26
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. United States</i> , 683 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Rodriguez</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D.P.R. 2002), <i>vacated pursuant to settlement</i> , 322 F.3d 747 (1st Cir. 2003).....	33-4
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	20
<i>Western & Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	20, 27, 30
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	14
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	30

U.S. Const.,
 art. VI, cl. 215

STATUTES

15 U.S.C.
 § 391.....14, 15, 16

42 U.S.C.
 § 10222.....4

2005 Vt. Acts & Resolves
 No. 74 (Act 74)5, 6, 32

2006 Vt. Acts & Resolves
 No. 160 (Act 160)8, 9, 10

2011 Vt. Acts & Resolves
 No. 143 (Act 143)7, 12, 13

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 30
 § 248(e)(2)8
 § 8015 (formerly codified at Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10 § 6523)5
 § 8015(c)5

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32
 § 8661..... 7, 15, 27-8, 34
 § 8661(a)12
 § 8661(b).....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arizona Pub. Serv. Co. v. Snead, Brief of Amici Curiae, 1978 WL 207190
 (filed Nov. 22, 1978).....16
